

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2231

ANSWERED ON- 09/08/2024


AMBEDKAR HASTSHILP VIKAS YOJANA


2231.  SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of artisans who benefited under Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojana (AHVY) in the last three years, State-wise;


(b) the details of the amount sanctioned under AHVY in the last three years; and


(c) the number of women artisans’ clusters that have been identified under the scheme and that have been successfully mobilized into Self Help Groups (SHGs)?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): State-wise details of artisans who benefited under Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojana in the past three years is in Annexure-I.


(b): Details of the amount sanctioned under the said yojana in the past three years is given as below:


S.No. Financial Year    Sanctioned amount (in Rupee Crores)

1 FY 2021-22 53.86

2 FY 2022-23 43.25

3 FY 2023-24 56.18

TOTAL 153.29


(c): In the last three years, over 79 number of women artisans’ clusters across the country have been identified and 48 clusters have been successfully mobilized to form Producer Companies under the provisions of section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 (18 of 2013) and rule 18 of the Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014 as per the overall directions of government.


ANNEXURE-I

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2231 for answer on 09.08.2024.


State-wise details of artisans benefitted under Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojana of NHDP scheme in the last three years (FY 2021-22, FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24)


S. No. STATE/UT'S Total Beneficiaries

1 A & N Islands 1,100

2 Andhra Pradesh 6,108

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,000

4 Assam 6,475

5 Bihar 4,751

6 Chandigarh 80

7 Chhattisgarh 1,100

8 Delhi 5,074

9 Goa 1,100

10 Gujarat 11,112

11 Haryana 1,975

12 Himachal Pradesh 1,786

13 Jammu and Kashmir 14,642

14 Jharkhand 2,454

15 Karnataka 4,900

16 Kerala 3,585

17 Ladakh 1,474

18 Madhya Pradesh 5,759

19 Maharashtra 6,146

20 Manipur 7,463

21 Meghalaya 2,446

22 Mizoram 1,000

23 Nagaland 1,450

24 Odisha 5,120

25 Puducherry 1,100

26 Punjab 1,310

27 Rajasthan 9,807

28 Sikkim 1,000

29 Tamil Nadu 5,446

30 Telangana 2,674

31 Tripura 1,330

32 Uttar Pradesh 30,083

33 Uttarakhand 2,420

34 West Bengal 4,284

  TOTAL 1,57,554
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